
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Wednesday 
24 April 2013 

Town Hall, Main Road, 
Romford 

 
Members 6: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
( 4) 

Residents’ Group 
( 1) 

Labour Group 
( 1) 

Georgina Galpin (Chairman) 
Frederick Osborne (Vice-
Chair) 
Roger Ramsey 
Frederick Thompson 
 

Clarence Barrett 
 

Denis Breading 
 

 
 

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
James Goodwin 01708 432432 

email: james.goodwin@havering.gov.uk 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Audit Committee, 24 April 2013 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) – received. 

 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to declare any pecuniary interest in any of the items on the 

agenda at this point of the meeting.  
 
Members may still disclose any pecuniary interest in any item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2013 and 

authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

5 UPDATE ON SURTEES CONTRACT  
 
 To receive an oral report from the Head of Housing and Public Protection. 

 
 

6 EXTERNAL AUDIT 2013/14 FEE LETTER. (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 Report attached. 

 
 

7 ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Pages 9 - 26) 
 
 Report attached. 

 
 

8 FRAUD PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 27 - 38) 
 
 Report attached. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



Audit Committee, 24 April 2013 

 
 

 

9 INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT  
 
 Report to follow. 

 
 

10 INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER AND TERMS OF REFERENCE (Pages 39 - 48) 
 
 Report attached. 

 
 

11 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE (Pages 49 - 60) 
 
 Report attached. 

 
 

12 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
 To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairma
[...]

September 2014

Auditor's report giving the opinion on the
financial statements and value for money
conclusion

September 2014

Annual Audit letter October 2014

Report on risk-based work on certification of
claims and returns

December 2014

Page 14



 

 
AUDIT 
COMMITTEE 
24 April 2013 

 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Accounting Policies 2012/13 

  
 

Contact: Mike Board 
Designation: Corporate Finance & 
Strategy Manager 
Telephone: (01708) 432217 
E-mail address: 
mike.board@havering.gov.uk 

Policy context: 
 
 

 

Financial summary: 
 
 

There are no direct financial implications 
to the report. There are no alterations to 
the accounting policies which might give 
rise to a material impact upon the financial 
position of the Council  

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 

Clean, safe and green borough      [] 
Excellence in education and learning     [] 
Opportunities for all through economic, social and cultural activity [] 
Value and enhance the life of every individual    [] 
High customer satisfaction and a stable council tax   [x] 

 
 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 
This report presents the accounting policies applicable to the financial year 
2012/13 and reflected in the published statement of accounts. 
The CIPFA Better Governance Forum has produced a tool-kit for local authority 
Audit Committees that recommends Members review accounting policies. 
Appendix A includes the revised accounting policies for 2012/13. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 15



Audit Committee, 24 April 2013 

 
 
 

 
 

This report summarises the main contents of the policies and highlights recent 
changes. Any further changes to accounting regulations may require the policies to 
be changed during 2012/13 although none are anticipated at this stage . Any 
significant changes will be highlighted in the statement of accounts report in 
September 2013 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 
The Committee is asked to note and comment on the accounting policies 
applicable to 2012/13.  
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 
1. Introduction 

 
1.1 This report tables the revised accounting policies that will be applied during 

the financial year 2012/13. The full policies are shown in appendix A to this 
report and will be included in the statement of accounts. The draft policies 
are, prepared under the international Financial Reporting Standards.  
Members of the Audit Committee are invited to note these policies and make 
comment. Reviewing of accounting policies by Members ensures that the 
Council and Audit Committee complies with the CIPFA Better Governance 
Forum toolkit for local authority Audit Committees 
 

1.2 Unless there are major changes to accounting rules and regulation, 
accounting policies do not change significantly between years because  the 
accounts would not be comparable from one year to the next. 
 

1.3 The draft audited Statement of Accounts for 2012/13 will be presented to the 
September 2013 Audit Committee for approval. The draft accounting policies 
statement will be included within the accounts and any changes made during 
the course of the closedown programme and/or audit will be highlighted and 
explained. 

 
2. Purpose of Accounting Policies 
 
2.1 The Statement of Recommended Practice for Local Authority Accounting 

defines accounting policies as "the principles, bases, conventions, rules and 
practices applied by an authority that specify how the effects of transactions 
and other events are to be reflected in its financial statements through 
recognising, selecting measurement bases for, and presenting assets, 
liabilities, gains, losses and changes in reserves". 

 
2.2 The application of accounting policies supports the implementation of the 

main accounting concepts of best practice. These ensure financial reports: 

Page 16



Audit Committee, 24 April 2013 

 
 
 

 
 

 

• are relevant - providing appropriate information on the stewardship of 
authority monies. 

• are reliable - financial information can be relied upon and without bias, 
error, 

• within the bounds of materiality and has been prudently prepared. 

• allow comparability - the interpretation of financial reports is enhanced by 
being able to compare information across other accounting periods and 
other organisations. 

• are understandable - though financial reports have to contain certain 
information, they have to be understandable. For example the Council 
publishes summary accounts. 

• Reflect material information - significant transactions must be incorporated 
in  the financial reports. 

• Prepared on a going concern basis (the assumption that the authority will 
continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future) 

• Prepared on an accruals basis (accounts are prepared to reflect the benefit 
of goods and services received and provided rather than when cash 
transactions occur when invoices are paid in a later accounting period). 

 

2.3 The accounting policies currently in place are similar in requiring accounts to 
be prepared on a going concern basis (unless not appropriate), use of 
accruals, consistent presentation, material items to be shown separate if 
material and no offsetting of assets and liabilities. There is now a 
requirement to prepare the accounts on a “true and fair” view rather than a 
“presents fairly basis”. 

 
3. Contents of Accounting Policies 

 
The appendix contains all of the Council's accounting policies. The more 
significant policies cover the treatment of the following: 
 

• Property Plant and Equipment - the basis for valuing major long-term 
assets, such as council dwellings and offices is explained.. 

 

• Impairment – The carrying value of assets is reviewed annually to 
determine whether there is a material change in value and the basis on 
which impairment losses are written off. 

 

• Depreciation - depreciation is charged to spread the value of an asset over 
its useful life.  

 

• Provisions and reserves - a provision 
[...]
e accounting policies that are most 

appropriate to its particular circumstances. Best practice requires council’s 
to regularly review the accounting policies adopted to ensure that they 
remain appropriate and give due weight to the impact of a change in 
accounting policy to ensure comparability between accounting periods. 

 
 4.5 There are no significant amendments proposed in the draft code of practice 

on local authority in the United Kingdom 2012/13.The proposed accounting 
policies for 2012/13 are reflected in Appendix A. 

 
5. External Audit Consultation 
 
5.1 As accounting policies form part of the Statement of Accounts document, 

these are subject to annual external audit review as part of the final 
accounts audit process. 

 

Page 18



Audit Committee, 24 April 2013 

 
 
 

 
 

5.2 Corporate finance liaise with external auditors liaise in regard to  proposed 
changes to in accounting regulations and where these impact on accounting 
policies. 

 
 
Financial Implications and risks:  
There are no direct financial implications arising from the publication or approval of 
accounting policies. There are no material changes policy impacting upon the 
Councils financial position 
 

 .  
 Legal Implications and risks:  

 
 Section 21 of the Local Government Act 2003 requires that accounting practices 

including the Statement of Accounts be undertaken in accordance with proper 
practices set out in relevant regulations. The Local Authority must also have regard 
to the code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting for 2012/13 (based upon 
International Financial Reporting Standards) which sets out the proper practices 
applicable with effect from 1st April 2011. 

 
 There are no apparent legal implications in noting the content of the Report. 
 

 
Human Resources Implications and risks:  
 
None arising directly.  
 
Equalities and Social Inclusion Implications and risks 
None arising directly 
 
 
 

 
  

 
Background Papers List 

  
 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



 
L O N DO N  B O RO UG H  O F  H A V E R I N G  S T A T E M EN T  O F  A C CO UN T S  2 0 1 1 - 2 0 1 2  

 

No t e s  t o  t h e  C o r e  F i n a n c i a l  S t a t em en t s  
 

S t a t emen t  o f  A c c o un t i n g  P o l i c i e s  
 

1. Accounting Policies 

 

Going Concern 

The concept of a going concern assumes that an Authority, its functions and services will continue in 

operational existence for the foreseeable future. Where this is not the case, particular care will be needed in 

the valuation of assets, as inventories and property, plant and equipment may not be realisable at their book 

values and provisions may be needed for closure costs or redundancies. An inability to apply the going 

concern concept can have a fundamental impact on the financial statements. 

Accounts drawn up under the Code assume that a local Authority’s services will continue to operate for the 

foreseeable future. This assumption is made because local authorities carry out functions essential to the local 

community and are themselves revenue-raising bodies (with limits on their revenue-raising powers arising only 

at the discretion of central government). If an Authority were in financial difficulty, the prospects are thus that 

alternative arrangements might be made by central government either for the continuation of the services it 

provides or for assistance with the recovery of a deficit over more than one financial year. 

i. General Principles 

The Statement of Accounts summarises the Authority’s transactions for the 2012/13 financial year and its 
position at the year-end of 31st March 2013. The Authority is required to prepare an annual Statement of 
Accounts by 30

th
 June 2013 (the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 require the accounts to be prepared in 

accordance with proper accounting practices). These practices primarily comprise the Code of Practice on 
Local Authority Accounting i
[...]

 
None. 

Page 34



Audit Committee, 24 April 2013 

  
 

Section 1 Resources & Direction of Travel 
 

1.1 The Senior Investigator post in the Investigations team was filled as planned in 
March 2013.  The Auditor (fraud) in the Audit Team left the team in March so a 
recruitment process offering a secondment opportunity has commenced and 
the closing date for applications is 9th April.   

 
1.2 The forecast outturn for 2012/13 for the investigations team is currently 

forecast to exceed the allocated budget.  This overspend will be offset against 
an under spend in the internal audit budget.  The overspend is caused by 
increased legal fees from pursuing proceeds of crime cases; increased 
resources and use of agency workers whilst restructuring the team. 

 
1.3 The Investigations Team has an income target of £51,740 at the end of March 

and £31,777 had been achieved from payments of administrative penalties.   
There is income due from proceeds of crime cases but this is likely to be 
received next financial year. 

 

Page 35



Audit Committee, 24 April 2013 

Section 2 Fraud Cases January to April  
 
A) Case Load 
 
2.1 The table at para. 2.2 provides the total cases at the start and end of the period 

and referrals, cases closed and cases completed. 
         
2.2 

 

Caseload Quarter 4 2012/13 

Team Cases 
At start 
of period 

Referrals 
received 

Referrals 
rejected/ 
overloaded 

Cases 
Fraud not 
Proven 
 

Cases  
Successful 

 

Cases at 
end of 
period 
 

HB/CTB 
 

481 111 133 41 30 388 

HT 
 

83 16 3 10 5 81 

Corporate 
 

20 10 0 3 13 14 

TOTAL 584 137 136 54 48 483 

 
B)  Referrals & Fraud Reports         
 
2.3 The table 2.4 provides the sources of fraud referrals for the respective sections.  
 
2.4 

 

Source of  Referrals & Fraud Reports Quarter 4 2012/13 
 

Number of Referrals/ 
Type 

HB/CTB 
Referrals 
 

HT 
Referrals 
 

IA Fraud  
Reports 
 

Overall  
Total 
 

Anonymous 
 

40 - - 40 

External Organisations /  
Mem
[...]
 and a stable council tax   X 

 

 

 SUMMARY 
 
 

This report details the outcome of the annual review of the Internal Audit 
Charter and Terms of Reference.   
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

 
1. To approve the updated Internal Audit Charter and Terms of Reference, 

appendix A.   
 

  
 
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 45



Audit Committee 24 April 2013 

 
 
 

  

 
 REPORT DETAIL 
 
 
Internal Audit Charter and Terms of Reference 

 
1. The aim of the Internal Audit Charter and Terms of Reference is to 

formally communicate the role of the Internal Audit Service and how this 
role should be fulfilled. 

 
2. The review has resulted in only minor changes. The updated version is 

attached as Appendix A of this report.  
 

   
 
                       

 
  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 
None directly arising from this report, however by maintaining an adequate audit 
service, management are supported in the effective identification and efficient 
management of risks which may prevent financial losses.  
 
Legal implications and risks: 
 
None arising directly from this report. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: 
 
None arising directly from this report. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: 
 
None arising directly from this report 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
CIPFA – The Excellent Internal Auditor – A good practice guide to skills and 
competencies 2011. 
 

Page 46



Appendix A 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 
& TERMS OF REFERENCE 

Version: April 2013 

Page 47



 INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 
 
1.0 Why do we have Internal Audit? 
 
1.1 The requirement for a local authority to have an internal audit function is 

implied by s151 of the Local Government Act 1972, which requires that 
authorities ‘make arrangements for the proper administration of their 
financial affairs’.  Regulation 6 of The Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2011 makes provision for relevant bodies to maintain an adequ
[...]
that resources permit, an 

independent and objective consultancy service designed to help line 
management improve the Council’s internal control environment.  This can 
include reviews of specific problem areas, advice and support on new 
developments and assistance in the preparation of financial training and 
documentation and strategic policy documents. 
 

14.0 Review 
 
14.1 This Terms of Reference will be reviewed annually and presented for 

approval by the Audit Committee. 
 
14.2 The next review will be completed in February 2014. 
 
 

Page 53



15.0 Key Contacts 
 

Internal Audit & Corporate Risk Manager – Vanessa Bateman ext 3733 
 
Head of Finance & Procurement – Mike Stringer ext 2101 
 
Group Director Finance & Commerce – s151 Officer – Andrew Blake 
Herbert ext 2218 
 

 

Page 54



 

 

 
AUDIT 
COMMITTEE 
25 April 2012 

 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Annual Report of Audit 
Committee   

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Vanessa Bateman 
Internal Audit & Corporate Risk Manager 
Tel: 01708 - 433733. 
E-mail : Vanessa.bateman@havering.gov.uk 

Policy context: 
 
 

The Annual report of the work of the Audit 
Committee   

Financial summary: 
 
 

 
N/A 

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 

Clean, safe and green borough      X 
Excellence in education and learning     X 
Opportunities for all through economic, social and cultural activity X 
Value and enhance the life of every individual    X 
High customer satisfaction and a stable council tax   X 

 
 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 

In accordance with best practice the Committee submits an annual 
report to the Council on the work of the Committee. The Draft report is 
attached at appendix 1.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 11

Page 55



Audit Committee, 24 April 2013 

 
 
 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
 
 
1. To comment on the draft report.  
 
2. To agree the final report should be presented to the next appropriate Council 

Meeting.   
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

Annual Report 2012/13 
 
The report contains the following information 
 

• Information; 
• Background; 
• Structure; 
• Coverage; 
• Key issues arising/considered; 
• Work to ensure effectiveness; and 
• Priorities for forthcoming year. 

 
Key highlights from the report are: 
 

• The Committee maintained its usual work plan based on its Terms of 
Reference but also considered specific reports and assurances on: the 
progress with regards the objection to accounts action plan and related 
update on the outcome of a Leaseholder Valuation Tribunal. 

 

• The Committee received briefings on Fraud and Corruption, Risk 
Management and Housing Tenancy Fraud. 

 

• The Committee approved accounts compiled in accordance with the 
International Financial Reporting Standards. 

 

• The Committee approved the Annual Governance Statement. 
 

• The Committee requested follow up work or briefings from Head of 
Service regarding:  Jacobs Contract; Iexpenses and Purchase Card, 
Oracle System and Children’s Centres. 

 

• Appendix A of the report details agenda items considered at each 
meeting, Appendix B outlines training and Appendix C contains a 
forward plan.  

Page 56



Audit Committee, 24 April 2013 

 
 
 

 

 
 

  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 
None directly arising from this report, however the existence of an effective 
Audit Committee is fundamental in ensuring the Council maintains a robust 
system of internal control. Failure of the Audit Committee to undertake its duties 
in an effective manner may result in issues that arise not being addressed.  
 
Legal implications and risks: 
 
None arising directly from this report. 

 
Human Resources implications and risks: 

 
None arising directly from this report. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: 
 
None arising directly from this report. 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

  
2012/13 Audit Committee Agendas. 
 
 

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
  

ANNUAL REPORT ON THE  
WORK OF  

THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 

April 2013 

Page 59



Annual Report of the Audit Committee, 2012/13 
 

 

1. Introduction 
 
1.1 This report covers the period April 2012 to March 2013 and outlines:- 

 
� Information relating to the Audit Committee; 
� The coverage of work undertaken by the Audit Committee; 
� Key  issues arising; 
� Actions taken during the year, including training, to ensure the effectiveness 

of the Audit Committee; and 
� Future planned work and challenges. 

 
2. Background  
 

2.1 The Audit Committee has been in place for a number of years and has as its 
terms of reference: 

 
� To consider and monitor the Authority’s risk management and internal 

control environment; 
� To focus audit resources; 
� To receive and approve the Annual Statement of Accounts 
� To monitor performance of internal and external audit; and 
� To monitor proactive fraud and corruption arrangements. 

 

3. The Audit Structure  
 
 Audit Committee  Cllr Georgina Galpin (Chair from May 2010) 

Cllr Frederick Osbourne 
Cllr Roger Ramsey 
Cllr Frederick Thompson 
Cllr Clarence Barrett 

  Cllr Denis Breading 
 
Internal Auditors Internal Service 
 
External Auditors PricewaterhouseCoopers (PwC) 

 
4. Audit Committee coverage 
 
4.1 The Audit Committee has received the reports as set out in Appendix A.  The  

coverage can broadly be categorised as regular and specific.  More information 
on both is set out below. 
 

4.2 Regular Work 
 
The Committee has regularly reviewed: 
 
� Progress against the audit plan and performance; 
� Key findings/issues arising from each audit undertaken; 
� Progress against implementation of the recommendations; 
� Anti fraud and corruption activity, including frauds investigated and 

outcomes; 
� Treasury Management activity; and 
� The Accounts closedown timetable and progress reports. Page 60



Annual Report of the Audit Committee, 2012/13 
 

 

 
4.3 Specific Review / Reports 
 

There were several during the year including a review and approval of: 
 

� the Risk Management Strategy; 
� the Anti Fraud and Corruption Strategy; 
� the Statement of Accounts; 
� the Annual Governance Statement; 
� the Internal Audit Strategy; and 
� the Annual Audit Plan. 
 
The Committee also received assurances via: 
� Annual Report from Internal Audit; and 
� The work of External Audit (PwC). 

 
5. Key issues arising 

 
5.1 The Committee requested follow up audits or received updates from the 

relevant Head of Service regarding areas where audit assurances had not 
improved or recommendations not implemented in line with planned 
timescales. 

 
6. Work to ensure effectiveness of Committee  
 
6.1 The Committee has received dedicated training and awareness sessions on 

Risk Management, Risk Based Verification, Fraud and Housing Tenancy 
Fraud. 

  
6.2 In February the annual review of the Committee’s effectiveness was 

undertaken.  There were no significant issues from this exercise. 
 
6.3 The Committee now has identified substitute members who are invited to 

attend all training, this aims to ensure the Committee is always fully equipped 
to deal with the agenda items presented.   

 
7. Priorities and work plan for the forthcoming year 
 
7.1 The Audit Committee is currently planned to meet on four occasions over the 

next municipal year.  There are specific reports planned throughout the year, 
running through a mix of quarterly progress reports and annual reviews of 
specific strategies and policies within the remit of the Committee, together with 
progress reports from the Council’s external auditor. 

 
7.2 There are new Public Sector Audit Standards being introduced for 2013 and 

compliance with these will require oversight of the Committee.  
 
7.3 Officers will continue to ensure all members on the Committee, and their 

nominated substitutes, are adequate
[...]


TBC – 
separate plan 
to June 
Committee 
 

December 2013 
 
 

• Annual Audit Letter 

• Closure of Accounts Timetable 

• Internal Audit Progress Report 

• Governance Update 

• Fraud Progress Report 

• Treasury Management Report 
 

TBC 

February 2014 
 

• External Audit Plan  

• Internal Audit Draft plan and strategy. 

• Internal Audit progress report 

• Fraud Progress Report 

• Annual Review of Audit Committee 
Effectiveness 

• Internal Audit Charter and Terms of 
Reference 

• Annual Grants review 

• Demise of Audit Commission 

• Treasury Management Report  

• Annual Report of Audit Committee 

• Close down Accounts timetable 

• External Audit Pensions Plan 

TBC 

 

Page 66


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING
	6 EXTERNAL AUDIT 2013/14 FEE LETTER.
	Item 6 - External Audit Fee - App 'A'

	7 ACCOUNTING POLICIES
	Item 7 - Accounting Policies - App 'A'

	8 FRAUD PROGRESS REPORT
	10 INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER AND TERMS OF REFERENCE
	Item 10 - Charter - App 'A'

	11 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE
	Item 11 - Annual Report - App 'A'




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
24 April 2013 (7.30  - 8.08 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

 

Conservative Group 
 

Georgina Galpin (in the Chair), Frederick Osborne 
(Vice-Chair), Steven Kelly (In place of Roger Ramsey) 
and Frederick Thompson 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Linda Hawthorn (In place of Clarence Barrett) 
 

Labour Group 
 

Denis Breading 
 

 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Clarence Barrett and Roger Ramsey 
. 

 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency evacuation 
arrangements.   
 
 
46 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 February, 2013 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

47 FRANCES BARDSLEY ACADEMY FOR GIRLS  
 
Further to minute 33 the Group Director, Finance and Commerce confirmed that he 
had not received any response from Frances Bardsley School for Girls. 
 
 

48 CHILDREN'S CENTRES  
 
The Committee asked whether the outstanding recommendations from the review of 
the Children’s Centre report had been implemented (Minute 36 refers.) Officers 
agreed to check and advise the Committee of the up dated position. 
 
 

49 CLOSURE OF ACCOUNTS 2012/13  
 
In respect of the closure of accounts (minute 37) the Committee had been advised 
that the Council had been unable to perform monthly payroll reconciliation between 
the payroll system and the main accounting Oracle R12 system. Officers informed the 
Committee that the situation was still not resolved. A test report had been run but it 
was still in development. 
 



Audit Committee, 24 April 2013 

 
 

 

Similarly the issue of creating a separate bank account for the Pension Fund remained 
unresolved. It was officer’s intention to ensure this was implemented and fully 
operational during the current financial year. 
 
 

50 'SAINTS AND SINNERS'  
 
At the last meeting the Committee had been advised that the work of the Borough’s 
Fraud Team had been featured in the Saints and Sinners Television Programme. 
Officers were asked whether the Council received any payment for this as other 
authorities did receive payment. It appeared that the Council did not receive payment 
and officers were asked to look into why the Council didn’t receive payment. The view 
of officers was that by being featured on the programme the Council received good 
publicity. 
 
 

51 UPDATE ON SURTEES CONTRACT  
 
The Committee was advised that all the issues arising from Mr Macdonald’s 
complaints had been resolved. The issue with regard to service costs had been 
satisfactorily concluded and the full cost of services charges is now being fully 
recovered. 
 
The complaint from Mr MacDonald had led to the Council reviewing the contract 
arrangements with Surtees for the supply and maintenance of aerial points and door 
entry systems. The existing contract was not advantageous to the Council and 
following recent advice from Council, and the weighing of the risks involved notice to 
terminate the contract had been served.  The contractor has lodged an objection as 
they say the council have no right to terminate the contract. They have sought a 
meeting to discuss matters. 
 
The Council wish to split the contract in to two separate contracts and a tender has 
already been issued for the maintenance of the door entry systems. For the T V 
aerials the Council were seeking a one year maintenance contract whilst we seek 
specialist advice as to the best way to proceed in the long term. 
 
The Committee noted the report and asked that they receive a regular update on 
progress at every meeting. 
 
 

52 EXTERNAL AUDIT 2013/14 FEE LETTER.  
 
The Committee were informed that PricewaterhouseCoopers had submitted the 
External Audit 2013/14 Fee letter detailing their charges for the year. In total these 
were £253.059 a decrease of £4,300 from 2012/13.  
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
 

53 ACCOUNTING POLICIES  
 
Officers advised the Committee that the CIPFA Better Governance Forum had 
produced a tool-kit for local authority Audit Committees that recommended Members 



Audit Committee, 24 April 2013 

 
 

 

review accounting policies. These accounting policies would be included in the 
Statement of Accounts for 2012/13.  
 
The application of accounting policies supported the implementation of the main 
accounting concepts of best practice. These ensured financial reports: 
 

 Were relevant - providing appropriate information on the stewardship of 

authority monies? 

 Were reliable - financial information could be relied upon and without bias, 

error, within the bounds of materiality and had been prudently prepared? 

 Allowed comparability - the interpretation of financial reports was enhanced by 

being able to compare information across other accounting periods and other 

organisations. 

 Were understandable - though financial reports had to contain certain 

information, they had to be understandable. For example the Council published 

summary accounts. 

 Reflected material information - significant transactions must be incorporated 

in the financial reports. 

 Were prepared on a going concern basis (the assumption that the authority 

would continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future) 

 Were prepared on an accruals basis (accounts were prepared to reflect the 

benefit of goods and services received and provided, rather than when cash 

transactions occurred when invoices were paid in a later accounting period). 

 
Officers informed the Committee that there were no significant amendments proposed 
in the draft code of practice for local authorities in 2012/13. 
 
The Committee noted the accounting policies applicable to 2012/13. 
 

54 FRAUD PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Committee were provided with an update on the work of the fraud team in the 
period ending April 2013. Officers were pleased to inform the Committee that Paul 
Wynn had returned from his secondment with the Department of Works and Pensions 
at the end of May. The Senior Investigator post in the Investigations team had been 
filled, but a new vacancy had occurred when the Auditor (Fraud) had left in March.  
 
The income target for the Investigations Team of £51,740 would not be met as the 
income from the Proceeds of Crime was likely to be received in the following financial 
year. 
 
The Committee identified one current case of non-benefit fraud, an allegation of 
accepting a bribe, which they wished to see further details. Officers advised that the 
case was still under investigation but would provide further details when the 
investigation had been concluded. 



Audit Committee, 24 April 2013 

 
 

 

 
On being questioned officers informed the Committee that the income target for 
2013/14 was £140,000 based on Proceeds of Crime recovery, this was a realistic 
target. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
   
 

55 INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT  
 
The Committee received a report on the work undertaken by the Internal Audit Team 
during the period 2 January to 28 March 2013. In this quarter 14 system audits had 
been completed, seven of which had received substantial opinions and seven Limited 
opinions. Limited opinions had been issued in respect of Oracle eBusiness, Network 
Permissions, Main Accounting, i-Expenses, i-Recruitment, i-Procurement and Payroll.  
 
The Limited Assurance in respect of Network Permissions had been issued as the 
system of control was weak and there was evidence of non-compliance with the 
controls that did exist. The level of risk exposure was not acceptable. 
 
Ten school audits had been completed with nine receiving Substantial Assurances 
and just one a Limited Assurance. The latter was Langtons Junior School. 
 
A full report on all outstanding recommendations would be submitted to the June 
meeting of the Committee.  
 
The report was noted. 
 

56 INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER AND TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
Each year the Committee undertake a review of the Internal Audit Charter and Terms 
of Reference. This year the review had resulted in only minor changes.  
 
Officers informed the Committee that the Government had launched new Public 
Sector Audit Standards which came in to effect from 1 April 2013. The next review 
would ensure we continued to comply with the most up to date standards. 
 
After discussion the Committee approved the updated Internal Audit Charter and 
Terms of Reference as attached as Appendix ‘A’ to the report. 
 

57 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE  
 
In accordance with best practice the Committee produced an Annual Report on its 
work for report to Council. This year the key highlights from the report were: 
 

 The Committee had maintained its usual work plan based on its Terms of 
Reference but had also considered specific reports and assurances on: the 
progress with regards the objection to accounts action plan and related 
update on the outcome of a Leaseholder Valuation Tribunal. 

 

 The Committee had received briefings on Fraud and Corruption, Risk 
Management and Housing Tenancy Fraud. 

 



Audit Committee, 24 April 2013 

 
 

 

 The Committee had approved accounts compiled in accordance with the 
International Financial Reporting Standards. 

 

 The Committee had approved the Annual Governance Statement. 
 

 The Committee had requested follow up work or briefings from Head of 
Service regarding:  Jacobs Contract; i-expenses and Purchase Card, Oracle 
System and Children’s Centres. 

 
The report provided details of the training received by the Committee and a forward 
plan for the forthcoming year.  
 
The Committee agreed the Annual Report as submitted for submission to Council. 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


